

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No.32/2023

CNR – WBSP01-001755-2023

Ref.: Tiljala PS Case no: 24/2023 Dated : 03.02.2023

U/s 120B/366A/370A/372 of I.P.C and section 3/4/5/6/7 of I.T (P) Act and u/s 4/17/21 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State Vs.Md. Sahabuddin @ Vicky & Ors

Order No.03

Dt.13.02..2023

Received the part record along with inspection memo and memo of arrest, check list written FIR, formal FIR, Inspection Memo, Memo of arrest, check list and other documents from the Court of learned A.C.J.M, Alipore. Let the same be kept with the case record.

Accused **Sanju Hossain** is produced fro J.C.

Accused **Md. Sahabuddin @ Vicky** is produced from P.C. He is taken into custody.

A separate bail petitions have been filed on behalf of both the accused persons along with fresh vokatnama.

On prayer of learned Defence lawyers bail petition of both the accused is kept with the case record.

I.O has made prayer for further P.C of accused Md. Sahabuddin @ Vicky till 16.02.2023 and for P.C of accused Sanju Hossain till 21.02.2023 for the purpose of investigation.

Heard learned Special P.P as well as the I.O. Perused the prayers.

Prayers of the I.O are considered and allowed for the purpose of investigation.

Accused **Md. Sahabuddin @ Vicky** is remanded to further police custody till 16.02.2023 and accused **Sanju Hossain** is remanded to police custody till 20.02.2023. I.O is further directed to observe the guidelines of the Human Right Commission and direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court regarding police custody of the said accused persons. I.O is also directed to take all necessary steps for medical check-up of the accused at the regular intervals and not to make any kind of torture during P.C period.

The Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home is directed to hand over accused **Sanju Hossain** to the I.O for his police custody.

To **16.02.2023** for production of accused Md. Sahabuddin @ Vicky from P.C, hearing bail petition and I.O's report.

To **20.02.2023** for production of accused Sanju Hossain from P.C, hearing of bail petition and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.