

IN THE 2nd COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, ALIPORE
Special ST - 11(04)23
Special Case No.32/2023
CNR - WBSP01-001755-2023

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 47 dated 26.09.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail application filed by accused **Sanju Hossain**. The same is taken up for hearing in presence of all sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person has submitted that the accused has falsely been implicated in this case and he is innocent. Ld. Advocate has further submitted that the accused is in custody for a considerable period and the evidence of the vulnerable witnesses have already been recorded and the victim girl failed to identify the accused in Court. Ld. Advocate further submits that principal accused has already been enlarged on bail before the Ld. Vacation Judge on 21.10.2024 in CrI. Misc. Case 4186/2024. Thus, he prayed for bail of the accused in any condition.

Ld. Special PP-in-Charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Defacto complainant has raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

Heard all sides. Perused the CD and materials on record including the evidence of the witnesses recorded so far.

It appears from the record that evidence of vulnerable witnesses have already been recorded in this case. It further appears that the principal accused has already been enlarged on bail by the Ld. Vacation Judge in Criminal Misc. Case No.4186 of 2024 vide Order dated 21.10.2024. From the evidence of the victim girl it appears that the victim girl did not identify the present accused during her evidence before this Court. Thus having considered the above facts and circumstances and the evidence of the VG as well as the statement of the VG recorded u/Sec.183 BNSS and the period of detention suffered by the accused I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused. Accordingly the prayer for bail is allowed.

Accused **Sanju Hossain** may find *interim bail* on furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of Rs.5,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM Alipore and on condition that the accused shall meet with the IO once in a week till further order and shall not leave the jurisdiction of this Court without prior permission of the Court and he shall not tamper or hamper the evidence in any manner whatsoever i.d. to J/C.

If on bail, to date i.e. **28.10.2025** for appearance and evidence. Prosecution to produce it's witness.

D/C by me

Sd/-
A.S.J 2nd Court, Alipore
South 24 Pgs

Sd/-
Addl. Session Judge
2nd Court Alipore, South 24 Pgs